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PACKAGING
contents

POWER ADAPTER
48 V dc 1.25 a 

If any of these items are missing from your packaging, contact 
your reseller.

Warning: using a power adapter with a different voltage rating 
will damage and void the warranty of this product.

8-PORT 10/100Mbps EThERNET SWITCh
WITh 4 POE PORTS
des-1008pa

introDUction

the d-link des-1008pa is a 10/100mbps poe unmanaged switch capable of feeding power 
to power over ethernet (poe) devices such as network cameras. the des-1008pa has 8 ports 
operating at 10/100mbps ports with 4 poe ports (ports 1 to 4) capability ideal for home and 
small office businesses with limited budgets.

For full product manual, please refer to the website www.dlink.com  
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PRODUCT 
SETUP

BeFore settinG Up the Des-1008pA

please follow the steps below to set up the switch:

1. Install the des-1008pa in a cool and dry place. Refer to the technical specifications for the  
 acceptable operating temperature and humidity ranges.

2. Install the switch in a site free from strong electromagnetic source, vibration, dust, and direct  
 sunlight.

3. leave at least 10 cm of space at the left and right-hand side of the switch for ventilation.

4. Visually inspect the power jack and make sure that it is fully secured to the power adapter.

Do not stack any device on top of the switch.

connectinG the Des-1008pA to YoUr networK

A. POWER
plug the ac power cord into a free wall socket, then plug the other end of the dc power jack  
into the power outlet of the des-1008pa. the power led will illuminate confirming that the 
device has powered up successfully.

B. PoE PORTS (PORTS 1 - 4)
the poe ports can supply up to 15.4 watts, a total poe budget of 52 watts, allowing users to 
attach an Ieee 802.3af compliant device to the des-1008pa. 

C. 10/100Mbps PORTS (PORTS 1 - 8)
these ports offer network speeds of either 10mbps, 100mbps and can operate in half and full-
duplex transfer modes. these ports also support automatic mdI/mdIX crossover, eliminating the 
need for crossover cables or uplink ports. each port can be connected directly to a server, hub, 
router, or switch using regular straight-through twisted-pair ethernet cables. 
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the led indicators allow you to monitor, diagnose, and troubleshoot any potential problem within the 
switch, connection, or attached devices.

Green power on

Off power off

10Mbps When the 10mbps led lights on, the respective port is successfully connected to 
10m ethernet network. otherwise, when the 10mbps led is blinking, the port is 
transmitting or receiving data on the ethernet network.

100Mbps When the 100mbps led lights on, the respective port is successfully connected to 
100m Fast ethernet network. otherwise, when the 100mbps led is blinking, the port 
is transmitting or receiving data on the Fast ethernet network.

Off no link

Green the port is connected to a 100mbps Fast ethernet station.

Off the port is connected to a 10mbps ethernet station or no link.

Green When the power output to pds is over 42W. no additional pds can be powered.

Off When the system is using less than 42W.

Blinking Green after the power output to pds has reached or exceeded the maximum power budget, 
if the user unplugged certain pds and made the system power left over 10W, the poe 
maX will blink 2 minutes.

Green When the poe powered device (pd) is connected and the port supplies power 
successfully.

Red When the poe port has failed, possibly due to
1. poe power circuit shortage
2. power over current: over the power current of pd’s classification
3. out of poe voltage of 44 ~ 57 Vdc output

Off no poe powered device (pd) connected.

System Power :

Link/Act :

100M Speed :

PoE MAX :

PoE Status :

Link/Act

System Power

PoE MAX

1
100M

PoE Status
PoE Port s

23 45 67 8
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TROUBLEShOOTING
setUp AnD conFiGUrAtion proBLeMs

1. WhAT ShOULD I DO IF ThE POWER LED DOES NOT LIGhT UP?
- check if the power adapter is connected properly to the wall socket and the back of the device.
- ensure that the on/off switch is in the "on" position.

2. WhAT ShOULD I DO IF A CONNECTED DEvICE IS NOT DETECTED?
- ensure the port led is illuminated or flashing. If not, try using a new lan cable.

3. WhAT ShOULD I DO IF A POE DEvICE IS NOT POWERED By ThE DES-1008PA?
- ensure that the poe device is connected to one of the four poe enabled ports (1 to 4) and the 

connected poe devices do not exceed the maximum power budget of 52 W.
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Iran
unit 5, 5th Floor, no. 20, 17th alley , Bokharest 
st. , argentine sq. ,
tehran IRan
postal code : 1513833817
tel: +98-21-88880918,19
+98-21-88706653,54
General Inquiries: info.ir@dlink-me.com
tech support: support.ir@dlink-me.com

Morocco
m.I.t.c
Route de nouaceur angle Rs et ct 1029 
Bureau n° 312 et 337
casablanca , maroc
phone : +212 663 72 73 24
email: support.na@dlink-me.com 

Lebanon RMA center
dbayeh/lebanon
po Box:901589
tel: +961 4 54 49 71 ext:14
Fax: +961 4 54 49 71 ext:12
email: taoun@dlink-me.com

Bahrain 
technical support: +973 1 3332904

Kuwait: 
technical support: + 965 22453939 / +965 
22453949

Türkiye Merkez İrtibat Ofisi
ayazağa maslak yolu
erdebil cevahir İş merkezi  no: 5/a   ayazağa / 
maslak İstanbul
tel: +90 212 2895659              
Ücretsiz müşteri destek Hattı: 0 800 211 00 65
Web:www.dlink.com.tr                                                                                                    
teknik destek: support.tr@dlink.com.tr

073-796-2797
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Australia:
tel: 1300-766-868
24/7 technical support 
Web: http://www.dlink.com.au
e-mail: support@dlink.com.au

India:
tel: +91-832-2856000  
toll Free 1800-233-0000
Web: www.dlink.co.in
e-mail: helpdesk@dlink.co.in

Singapore, Thailand, Indonesia, 
Malaysia, Philippines, vietnam:
singapore - www.dlink.com.sg 
thailand - www.dlink.co.th 
Indonesia - www.dlink.co.id 
malaysia - www.dlink.com.my 
philippines - www.dlink.com.ph 
Vietnam - www.dlink.com.vn

Korea:
tel : +82-2-2028-1810
monday to Friday 9:00am to 6:00pm
Web : http://d-link.co.kr
e-mail : g2b@d-link.co.kr

New Zealand:
tel: 0800-900-900
24/7 technical support
Web: http://www.dlink.co.nz
e-mail: support@dlink.co.nz

South Africa and Sub Sahara 
Region:
tel: +27 12 661 2025
 08600 dlInk (for south africa only)
monday to Friday 8:30am to 9:00pm south 
africa time
Web: http://www.d-link.co.za
e-mail: support@d-link.co.za

Saudi Arabia (KSA):
tel: +966 01 217 0008
Fax: +966 01 217 0009
saturday to Wednesday 9.30am to 6.30pm
thursdays 9.30am to 2.00 pm
e-mail: support.sa@dlink-me.com

D-Link Middle East - Dubai, U.A.E.
plot no. s31102,
jebel ali Free Zone south,
p.o.Box 18224, dubai, u.a.e.
tel: +971-4-8809022
Fax: +971-4-8809066 / 8809069
technical support: +971-4-8809033
General Inquiries: info.me@dlink-me.com
tech support: support.me@dlink-me.com

Egypt
1, makram ebeid street - city lights Building
nasrcity - cairo, egypt
Floor 6, office c2
tel.: +2 02 26718375 - +2 02 26717280
technical support: +2 02 26738470
General Inquiries: info.eg@dlink-me.com
tech support: support.eg@dlink-me.com

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
office # 84 ,
al khaleej Building ( mujamathu al-khaleej)
opp. king Fahd Road, olaya
Riyadh - saudi arabia
tel: +966 1 217 0008
technical support: 
+966 1 2170009 / +966 2 6522951
General Inquiries: info.sa@dlink-me.com
tech support: support.sa@dlink-me.com

Pakistan
Islamabad office:
61-a, jinnah avenue, Blue area,
suite # 11, eBc, saudi pak tower,
Islamabad - pakistan
tel.: +92-51-2800397, 2800398
Fax: +92-51-2800399

karachi office:
d-147/1, kda scheme # 1,
opposite mudassir park, karsaz Road,
karachi – pakistan
phone: +92-21-34548158, 34326649
Fax: +92-21-4375727
technical support: +92-21-34548310, 34305069
General Inquiries: info.pk@dlink-me.com
tech support: support.pk@dlink-me.com

You can find software updates and user documentation on the d-link website.
Tech Support for customers in
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КОМПЛЕКТ 
ПОСТАВКИ

содерЖИМое

АДАПТЕР ПИТАНИЯ
48 в постоЯнноГо тоКа, 1,25 а 

если что-либо из перечисленного отсутствует, обратитесь к 
поставщику.

Предупреждение: Использование адаптера питания с 
другим значением максимально допустимого напряжения 
приведет к повреждению устройства и аннулированию 
гарантии на данный продукт.

КОММУТАТОР С 8 ПОРТАМИ 10/100 МбИТ/С 
(ПОРТЫ 1-4 С ПОДДЕРЖКОЙ POE)
des-1008pa

введенИе

неуправляемый коммутатор d-link des-1008pa обеспечивает передачу питания через 
power over ethernet (poe) на различные сетевые устройства, например, Ip-камеры. des-
1008pa оснащен 8 портами 10/100 Мбит/с (порты 1-4 поддерживают poe). Коммутатор 
является идеальным решением для домашних пользователей и малого бизнеса.

За подробным руководством пользователя, пожалуйста, зайдите на Web-сайт www.dlink.com

PoE Switch

Link/Act

System Power

PoE MAX

1
100M

PoE Status
PoE Port s

23 45 67 8
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УСТАНОВКА
установКа des-1008pa

пожалуйста, выполните следующие шаги для установки коммутатора:

1. установите des-1008pa в сухом и прохладном месте. рабочая температура и 
влажность должны соответствовать допустимым значениям, указанным в технических 
характеристиках устройства.

2. Место, в котором установлен коммутатор, должно быть защищено от сильного 
электромагнитного излучения, вибрации, пыли и прямого солнечного света.

3. оставьте не менее 10 см пространства слева и справа от коммутатора для достаточной 
вентиляции.

4. осмотрите разъем питания и убедитесь, что к нему плотно подключен адаптер питания.

Не размещайте какие-либо устройства на поверхности коммутатора.

подКЛЮЧенИе des-1008pa к сетИ

А.ПИТАНИЕ
подключите адаптер питания к электрической розетке и к разъему питания des-
1008pa. подтверждением тому, что питание подается на устройство, будет 
служить горящий индикатор power.

б.ПОРТЫ PoE (ПОРТЫ 1 - 4)
на каждый порт poe подается питание мощностью до 15,4 вт (общий бюджет 
мощности poe составляет 52 вт), что дает возможность пользователям подключать 
к des-1008pa устройства, совместимые со стандартом Ieee 802.3af. 

В.ПОРТЫ 10/100 Мбит/с (ПОРТЫ 1 - 8)
данные порты обеспечивают передачу данных на скорости 10 Мбит/с или 100 
Мбит/с и могут работать в режимах полного и полудуплекса. помимо этого, порты 
поддерживают автоматическое определение mdI/mdIX, устраняя необходимость 
использования перекрестных кабелей или uplink-портов. Каждый порт может быть 
подключен напрямую к серверу, концентратору, маршрутизатору или коммутатору 
с помощью стандартного «прямого» ethernet-кабеля на основе витой пары.
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ИндИКаторЫ

Индикаторы помогают вести наблюдение, диагностику, а также выполнять поиск и устранение 
неисправностей на коммутаторе или на подключенном устройстве.

Горит 
зеленым

питание включено

Не горит питание выключено

10Mbps если горит индикатор 10mbps, это означает, что соответствующий порт успешно 
подключен к сети ethernet 10m. если индикатор мигает, значит, через данный 
порт идет прием или передача данных по сети ethernet.

100Mbps если горит индикатор 100mbps, это означает, что соответствующий порт 
успешно подключен к сети Fast ethernet 100m. если индикатор мигает, значит, 
через данный порт идет прием или передача данных по сети Fast ethernet.

Off нет соединения.

Горит 
зеленым

порт подключен к сети Fast ethernet 100mbps.

Не горит порт подключен к сети ethernet 10mbps или нет соединения.

Горит 
зеленым

Индикатор горит в случае, когда значение выходной мощности превышает 42 вт. 
дополнительные устройства с поддержкой poe не могут быть подключены.

Не горит Индикатор не горит, если значение выходной мощности менее 42 вт.

Мигает 
зеленым

Индикатор будет мигать 2 минуты в случае, когда достигнуто или превышено 
значение максимального бюджета мощности, потребляемое устройствами poe, 
а также, если пользователь отключил некоторые устройства с поддержкой poe и 
при этом оставшийся бюджет мощности превышает 10вт. 

Индикатор System Power:

Индикатор Link/Act :

100M :

PoE MAX :

Link/Act

System Power

PoE MAX

1
100M

PoE Status
PoE Port s

23 45 67 8

PoE Switch
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ПОИСК И УСТРАНЕНИЕ
проБЛеМЫ установКИ И настроЙКИ

1. ЧТО ДЕЛАТЬ, ЕСЛИ НЕ ГОРИТ ИНДИКАТОР ПИТАНИЯ?
- убедитесь, что адаптер питания плотно подключен к электрической розетке и к разъему 

на устройстве. 
- убедитесь, что переключатель on/off установлен в положение «on».

2. ЧТО ДЕЛАТЬ, ЕСЛИ ПОДКЛЮЧЕННОЕ УСТРОЙСТВО НЕ ОбНАРУЖЕНО?
- убедитесь, что индикатор порта горит или мигает. в противном случае, попробуйте 

использовать другой lan-кабель.

3. ЧТО ДЕЛАТЬ, ЕСЛИ УСТРОЙСТВО POE НЕ ПОЛУЧАЕТ ПИТАНИЕ ОТ 
КОММУТАТОРА DES-1008PA?
- убедитесь, что устройство poe подключено к одному из четырех портов с поддержкой poe 

(1-4) и бюджет максимальной мощности (52 вт) не превышен.

Горит 
зеленым

устройство с поддержкой poe успешно подключено, и порт получает питание.

Не горит подача питания по poe не осуществляется. возможные причины:
1. Короткое замыкание в сети poe.
2. превышено значение тока: ток превышает предельно допустимый согласно 

классификации poe.
3. Электрическое напряжение выходит за пределы диапазона 44 ~ 57 в 

(постоянный ток).

Мигает 
зеленым

устройство с поддержкой poe не подключено.

PoE Status :
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технИЧесКаЯ поддерЖКа

офИсЫ

обновления программного обеспечения и документация доступны на Интернет-сайте d-link.
d-link предоставляет бесплатную поддержку для клиентов в течение гарантийного срока.
Клиенты могут обратиться в группу технической поддержки d-link по телефону или через 
Интернет.

Техническая поддержка D-Link:
8-800-700-5465

Техническая поддержка через Интернет: 
http://www.dlink.ru
e-mail: support@dlink.ru

Россия
129626 г. Москва
Графский пер., 14
тел.: +7 (495) 744-0099

Украина
04080 г. Киев , ул. Межигорская, 87-а, офис 18 
тел.: +38 (044) 545-64-40             
e-mail: kiev@dlink.ru

беларусь
220114, г. Минск,  проспект независимости, 
169 , БЦ "XXI век"
тел.: +375(17) 218-13-65  
e-mail: minsk@dlink.ru

Казахстан
050008, г. алматы,  ул. Курмангазы, 143
(уг. Муканова) 
tел./факс: +7 727 378-55-90
e-mail: almaty@dlink.ru

Армения
0038, г. ереван, ул. абеляна, 6/1,  4 этаж 
тел./факс: + 374 (10) 398-667
e-mail: erevan@dlink.ru

Грузия
тел./факс: +995 (593) 98-3210

Lietuva
09120, Vilnius, Žirmūnų 139-303
tel./faks. +370 (5) 236-3629
e-mail: info@dlink.lt

Eesti
mustamae 55-314
10621, tallinn
tel +372 613 9771              
e-mail: info@dlink.ee
 

Latvija
mazā nometņu 45/53 (ieeja no nāras ielas)
lV-1002, Rīga
tel.:+371 7 618-703
Fax: +371 7 618-706
e-pasts: info@dlink.lv
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CONTENIDO DEL 
EMPAQUE

conteniDos

FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN
48 V dc 1.25 a

si alguno de estos elementos no se encuentra en su empaque, 
póngase en contacto con su distribuidor.

Advertencia: el uso de una fuente de alimentación con distinto 
voltaje puede ser perjudicial y anular la garantía de este 
producto.

SWITCh 8 PUERTOS EThERNET 10/100Mbps 
CON 4 PUERTOS POE
des-1008pa

introDUcciÓn

el des-1008pa de d-link es un switch 10/100mbps poe no administrable capaz de alimentar 
con energía a dispositivos a través de ethernet (poe) como cámaras de red. el des-1008pa 
tiene 8 puertos que operan en 10/100mbps con 4 puertos con capacidad poe (puertos del 1 al 4) 
ideal para el hogar y las pequeñas empresas de oficinas con presupuestos limitados.

para ver el manual completo del producto, por favor consulte la página web www.dlink.com

 

PoE Switch

Link/Act

System Power

PoE MAX

1
100M

PoE Status
PoE Port s

23 45 67 8
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INSTALACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Antes De instALAr eL Des-1008pA

por favor, siga los siguientes pasos para configurar el switch:

1. Instale el des-1008pa en un lugar fresco y seco. consulte las especificaciones técnicas 
sobre los rangos de temperatura y humedad aceptables para un buen funcionamiento.

2. Instale el switch en un sitio libre de: fuerte emisión electromagnética, vibración, polvo y luz 
solar directa.

3. deje al menos 10 cm de espacio en la parte izquierda y derecha del switch para la 
ventilación.

4. Inspeccione visualmente el conector de alimentación y asegúrese de que está bien  
conectado al adaptador de corriente.

No apile ningún dispositivo en la parte superior del switch.

coneXiÓn DeL Des-1008pA A sU reD

A.  ENERGÍA
conecte el cable de alimentación ac a una toma de corriente libre, a continuación, 
conecte el otro extremo del conector de alimentación dc al conector del switch des-
1008pa. el led de encendido se iluminará lo que confirma que el dispositivo se ha 
encendido con éxito.

B.  PUERTOS PoE (puertos 1-4)
los puertos poe pueden suministrar hasta 15,4 watts, con un presupuesto poe total 
de 52 watts, lo que permite a los usuarios conectar un dispositivo compatible con Ieee 
802.3af al des-1008pa.

C.  PUERTOS 10/100Mbps (PUERTOS 1-8)
estos puertos ofrecen velocidades de red de 10mbps y 100mbps, y pueden funcionar 
en los modos de transferencia Half y Full dúplex. estos puertos también son 
compatibles con auto mdI / mdIX para cable cruzado, eliminando la necesidad de 
cables cruzados o puertos de enlace ascendente. cada puerto puede ser conectado 
directamente a un servidor, hub, router, o cambiar el uso de cables directos regulares 
ethernet de par trenzado.
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inDicADores LeD

los indicadores led le permiten monitorear, diagnósticar y solucionar cualquier problema potencial 
dentro del switch, la conexión, o los dispositivos conectados.

verde encendido

Apagado apagado

10Mbps cuando el led se ilumina en 10mbps, el puerto correspondiente está correctamente 
conectado a la  red ethernet 10m. por otro lado, cuando el led 10 mbps parpadea, 
el puerto está transmitiendo o recibiendo datos en la red ethernet.

100Mbps cuando el led se ilumina de 100mbps, el puerto correspondiente está correctamente 
conectado la red Fast ethernet a 100m. por otro lado, cuando el led 100 mbps 
parpadea, el puerto está transmitiendo o recibiendo datos en la red Fast ethernet.

Apagado no hay enlace

verde el puerto está conectado a una estación Fast ethernet de 100mbps

Off el puerto está conectado a una estación ethernet de 10 mbps o no hay ningún 
enlace.

verde cuando la potencia de salida hacia los dispositivos esta sobre 42W. no pueden ser 
alimentados más dispositivos adicionales.

Apagado cuando el sistema está utilizando menos de 42W.

Parpadeo 
verde

después de que la salida de potencia hacia los dispositivos ha alcanzado o superado 
el presupuesto máximo de energía, si el usuario desconecta ciertos dispositivos y al 
sistema de alimentación le sobra 10W, el poe maX parpadeará 2 minutos.

verde cuando el dispositivo poe alimentado (pd) está conectado y el puerto del equipo 
suministra energía con éxito.

Rojo cuando el puerto poe ha fallado, posiblemente debido a
1. escasez de potencia poe
2. alimentación sobre actual: más alimentación de de lo permitido según la 

clasificación de pd
3. Fuera de Voltaje poe de 44 ~ 57 Vdc

Apagado no hay dispositivo poe alimentado (pd) conectado.

System Power :

Link/Act :

100M Speed :

PoE MAX :

PoE Status :

Link/Act

System Power

PoE MAX

1
100M

PoE Status
PoE Port s

23 45 67 8

PoE Switch
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
proBLeMAs De instALAciÓn Y conFiGUrAciÓn

1. ¿QUÉ DEBO hACER SI EL INDICADOR DE ENERGÍA NO SE ENCIENDE?
- compruebe si el adaptador de corriente está conectado correctamente a la toma de corriente y 

a la parte posterior del dispositivo.
- asegúrese de que el interruptor de encendido / apagado está en la posición "on".

2. ¿QUÉ DEBO hACER SI UN DISPOSITIvO CONECTADO NO SE DETECTA?
- asegúrese de que el led del puerto se ilumina o parpadea. si no es así, pruebe utilizando un 

nuevo cable lan.

3. ¿QUÉ DEBO hACER SI UN DISPOSITIvO POE NO ES ALIMENTADO POR EL DES-
1008PA?
- asegúrese de que el dispositivo poe está conectado a uno de los cuatro puertos poe (del 1 al 4) 

y los dispositivos poe conectados no superen el presupuesto máximo de potencia de 52 W.
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soporte tÉcnico

usted puede encontrar actualizaciones de softwares o firmwares y documentación para usuarios a 
través de nuestro sitio www.dlinkla.com

SOPORTE TÉCNICO PARA USUARIOS EN LATINO AMERICA
soporte técnico a través de los siguientes teléfonos de d-link

PAIS NUMERO 

Argentina 0800 - 12235465

Chile 800 260200  

Colombia 01800 -  510070

Costa Rica 0800 - 0521478

Ecuador 1800 - 035465

El Salvador 800 - 6335

Guatemala 1800 - 8350255

México 01800 - 0626270

Panamá 011 008000525465 

Perú 0800 - 00968

Venezuela 0800 - 1005767 

Soporte Técnico de D-Link a través de Internet
Horario de atención soporte técnico en www.dlinkla.com
e-mail: soporte@dlinkla.com  &  consultas@dlinkla.com
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CONTEÚDO DA 
EMBALAGEM

itens DisponÍVeis

ADAPTADOR DE ENERGIA
48 V dc 1.25 a

se algum desses itens estiver ausente de sua embalagem, 
entre em contato com o seu revendedor.

AVISO: a utilização de um adaptador de energia com uma 
voltagem diferente pode danificar e anular a garantia deste 
produto.

SWITCh FAST-EThERNET 8 PORTAS 10/100M COM 
4 PORTAS POE
des-1008pa

introDUÇÃo

o modelo des-1008pa é um switch não gerenciado 10/100mbps poe capaz de alimentar 
eletricamente dispositivos habilitados com a tecnologia power over ethernet (poe), tais como 
câmeras de rede Ip. o des-1008pa tem 8 portas operando a portas 10/100mbps com 4 portas 
poe (portas 1 a 4) capacidade ideal para casa e pequenas empresas.

para acessar o manual completo do produto, por favor consulte o website www.dlink.com

 

PoE Switch

Link/Act

System Power

PoE MAX

1
100M

PoE Status
PoE Port s

23 45 67 8
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CONFIGURAÇÕES DO 
PRODUTO

Antes De iniciAr

por favor, siga os passos abaixo para configurar o switch:

1. Instale o des-1008pa em um lugar fresco e seco. consulte as especificações técnicas para 
as faixas de temperatura de operação e umidade aceitáveis.

2. Instale o produto em um local livre de uma forte fonte eletromagnética, vibração, poeira e luz 
solar direta.

3. deixe pelo menos 10 cm de espaço no lado esquerdo e do lado direito do switch para 
ventilação.

4. Inspecione visualmente o conector de alimentação e certifique-se que ele é totalmente 
seguro para o adaptador de energia.

 Não coloque qualquer dispositivo em cima do switch.

coneXÃo Do Des-1008pA eM sUA reDe

A. ENERGIA
conecte o cabo de alimentação a uma tomada de parede livre, em seguida, conecte a outra 
extremidade à tomada de energia dc na tomada do des-1008pa. o led power acenderá 
confirmando que o dispositivo foi ligado com sucesso.

B. PORTAS PoE (portas 1 - 4)
as portas poe podem fornecer até 15,4 Watts de uma capacidade total de 52 Watts poe, 
permitindo aos usuários conectar um dispositivo compatível com o padrão Ieee 802.3af ao 
des-1008pa.

C. PORTAS 10/100Mbps (portas 1-8)
essas portas oferecem velocidades de rede de 10mbps, 100mbps e podem operar ao meio e 
modos de transferência full-duplex. essas portas também suportam crossover automático mdI / 
mdIX, eliminando a necessidade de cabos crossover ou portas de uplink. cada porta pode ser 
conectada diretamente a um servidor, hub, roteador ou switch usando cabos ethernet de par 
trançado regulares.
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LeDs inDicADores

os indicadores led permitem monitorar, diagnosticar e solucionar qualquer problema em potencial 
dentro do switch, da conexão ou de dispositivos conectados.

verde produto está ligado

Desligado produto está desligado

10Mbps Quando o led acende em 10mbps, a respectiva porta está conectada com 
sucesso para 10m ethernet. Quando o led 10mbps estiver piscando, a porta está 
transmitindo ou recebendo dados da rede ethernet.

100Mbps Quando o led acende em 100mbps, a respectiva porta está conectada com sucesso 
para 100m de rede Fast ethernet. Quando o led 100mbps estiver piscando, a porta 
está transmitindo ou recebendo dados da rede Fast ethernet.

Desligado sem conexão

verde a porta está conectada a uma estação Fast ethernet de 100 mbps.

Off a porta está conectada a uma estação ethernet de 10 mbps ou não existe link.

verde Quando a potência de saída do dispositivo é maior que 42W. nenhum dispositivo 
adicional poderá ser alimentado.

Desligado Quando o sistema estiver usando menos de 42W.

Piscando verde após a potência de saída do dispositivo atingir ou ultrapassar a capacidade máxima 
de energia. caso o usuário desconectar alguns dispositivos e reservar uma potência 
do sistema restante de 10W, o led irá piscar por 2 minutos.

verde Quando o dispositivo poe alimentado estiver ligado e a porta fornece energia com 
sucesso.

vermelho Quando a porta poe encontrar um problema, possivelmente devido a:
1. Falta de circuito elétrico poe
2. potência sobre corrente: sobre a classificação de potência atual dos dispositivos 

alimentados
3. Fora de tensão de saída poe 44 ~ 57 Vdc

Desligado nenhum dispositivo poe conectado.

System Power :

Link/Act :

100M Speed :

PoE MAX :

PoE Status :

Link/Act

System Power

PoE MAX

1
100M

PoE Status
PoE Port s

23 45 67 8

PoE Switch
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SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS
instALAÇÃo e conFiGUrAÇÃo

1. O QUE DEvO FAZER SE O LED DE ALIMENTAÇÃO NÃO SE ACENDE?
- Verifique se o adaptador de alimentação está conectado corretamente à tomada de parede e 

na parte traseira do dispositivo.
- certifique-se de que o interruptor on / off está na posição "on".

2. O QUE DEvO FAZER SE UM DISPOSITIvO CONECTADO NÃO FOR DETECTADO?
- certifique-se de que o led é iluminado porto ou intermitente. se não, tente usar um novo cabo 

lan.

3. O QUE DEvO FAZER SE UM DISPOSITIvO POE NÃO FOR ALIMENTADO PELO DES-
1008PA?
- certifique-se de que o dispositivo poe está ligado a uma das quatro portas poe (1 a 4) e os 

dispositivos poe ligados não ultrapassem a capacidade de potência máxima de 52 W.
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sUporte tÉcnico

caso tenha dúvidas na instalação do produto, entre em contato com o suporte técnico d-link.

acesse o site:  www.dlink.com.br/suporte
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包裝內容
內容

電源變壓器
48V dc 1.25a 

如果有任何缺件，請聯絡您的銷售單位

警告：使用變壓器於不正確額定電壓將會造成損壞，並喪失產品
保固權益。

8埠10/100Mbps 乙太網路交換器含4個PoE埠
des-1008pa

產品簡介

d-link des-1008pa為10/100mbps網路供電(poe)交換器，可接取需要網路供電的設備，如：無
線基地台、網路攝影機、網路電話。提供4埠網路供電功能(1到4埠)，適合家用、soHo與小型
企業使用。

完整的產品操作手冊，請參照網站：www.dlink.com

PoE Switch

Link/Act

System Power

PoE MAX

1
100M

PoE Status
PoE Port s

23 45 67 8
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產品設定
設定Des-1008pA前注意事項

請參照以下步驟設定交換器：

1. 安裝des-1008pa在乾燥的地方，請參考技術規範允許的工作溫度和濕度範圍。

2. 在無強電磁源，振動，灰塵和陽光直射的地點安裝開關。

3. 在通風開關的左側和右側距離10cm以上的空間。

4. 仔細檢查電源插座，並確保它完全固定在變壓器。

不要堆疊任何設備在設備上

連接Des-1008pA於您的網路

A.電源
將交流電源線插入一個空的牆上插座，然後將另一端直流電源插孔插入了Des-1008pA的電源插
座。電源指示燈會亮起，確認該裝置已成功通電。

B. PoE端口（端口1 - 4）
poe端口可提供高達15.4瓦，52瓦的poe供電總量，用戶使用支援ieee802.3af的設備連接到

Des-1008pA。

C.10/100Mbps端口（端口1 - 8）
這些端口提供10Mbps與100Mbps兩種的網路速度，可在半雙工和全雙工傳輸模式下運行。這

些端口還支援自動MDi/ MDiX，自動判斷直線或跳線。每個端口可以直接連接到服務器，集線

器，路由器，交換機。
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LeD指示燈

led指示燈使您可以監視，診斷和解決任何交換器潛在的連線或接入設備問題。

綠色 電源開啟

不亮 電源關閉

10Mbps 當10mbps的led燈亮起時，相應端口連接到10m乙太網路。當10mbps的led閃
爍，端口正在發送或接收乙太網路上的數據。

100Mbps 當100mbps的led燈亮起時，相應端口連接到100m快速乙太網路。當100mbps的
led閃爍，端口正在發送或接收快速乙太網路上的數據。

不亮 沒有連線

綠色 相應端口連接到100m快速乙太網路

熄滅 相應端口連接到10m乙太網路或沒有連線

綠色 當輸出功率為受電設備超過42W。沒有額外的受電設備可供電。

不亮 當系統使用少於42W

閃爍綠色 在電力輸出給受電設備已達到或超過了最大功率，如果用戶拔掉該受電設備造成
遺留10W系統電源，poe供電最大值將會閃爍2分鐘

綠色 當 poe 受電設備 (pd)以連接且供電成功

紅色 在poe端口出現故障，可能是由於:
1. poe電源電路短路
2. 電源過流：超過受電設備的分級電源電流
3. 超出44〜57 Vdc的輸出供電電壓

不亮 沒有poe受電設備(pd)連接

系統電源:

連線/動作:

100M 速度:

PoE 最大值:

PoE 狀態:

Link/Act

System Power

PoE MAX

1
100M

PoE Status
PoE Port s

23 45 67 8

PoE Switch



Des-1008pA26

中    

文

故障排除
設定和配置問題

1. 如果電源指示燈不亮該怎麼辦？
- 檢查電源變壓器是否正確連接到牆壁電源插座和設備的背面。

- 確保通/斷開關處於“開”的位置。

2. 如果連接的設備無法偵測到該怎麼辦？
- 確保端口LeD指示燈亮起或閃爍。如果沒有，請嘗試使用新的網路線。

3. 如果一個PoE設備無法透過DES-1008PA供電應該怎麼做？
- 確保poe設備連接到4個poe一個啟用的端口（1〜4）和所連接的poe設備不超過52 w的最大功

率預算
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d-link 友訊科技 台灣分公司 技術支援資訊

如果您還有任何本使用手冊無法協助您解決的產品相關問題，台灣地區用戶可以透過我
們的網站、電子郵件或電話等方式與d-link台灣地區技術支援工程師聯絡。

D-Link 免付費技術諮詢專線
0800-002-615
手機付費電話 (02)6600-0123#8715

服務時間：週一至週五，早上9:00到晚上9:00
(不含周六、日及國定假日)

網      站：http://www.dlink.com.tw
電子郵件：dssqa_service@dlink.com.tw

如果您是台灣地區以外的用戶，請參考D-Link網站，全球各地分公司

的聯絡資訊以取得相關支援服務。

產品保固期限、台灣區維修據點查詢，請參考以下網頁說明：
http://www.dlink.com.tw

產品維修：
使用者可直接送至全省聯強直營維修站或請洽您的原購買經銷商。
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ISI 
KEMASAN

isi

ADAPTOR DAyA
48 V dc 1.25 a 

Bila terdapat barang yang kurang dari kemasan anda, segera 
hubungi penjual anda.

Perhatian : menggunakan adaptor daya dengan voltase yang 
berbeda akan merusak dan menghilangkan garansi perangkat.

SWITCh EThERNET 8-PORT 10/100MBPS 
DENGAN 4 PORT POE
des-1008pa

penGAntAr

d-link des-1008pa adalah switch unmanaged 10/100mbps poe yang mampu memberikan 
daya ke perangkat power over ethernet (poe) seperti kamera jaringan. des-1008pa memiliki 
8 port yang beroperasi di kecepatan 10/100mbps dengan 4 port poe (port 1 sampai 4) ideal 
untuk rumah dan kantor kecil dengan anggaran terbatas.

untuk manual lengkap, silahkan buka situs www.dlink.com

 

PoE Switch

Link/Act

System Power

PoE MAX

1
100M

PoE Status
PoE Port s

23 45 67 8
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PENGATURAN
PERANGKAT

seBeLUM MeLAKUKAn penGAtUrAn Des-1008pA

Ikuti langkah-langkah di bawah ini untuk mengatur switch:

1. Instal des-1008pa di tempat yang dingin dan kering. lihat spesifikasi teknis untuk suhu 
operasi dan tingkat kelembapan yang cocok.

2. pasang switch di area yang bebas dari sumber elektromagnetik yang kuat, getaran, debu dan 
sorotan langsung sinar matahari.

3. sisakan setidaknya ruang 10 cm di sisi kiri dan kanan tombol untuk ventilasi.

4. periksa secara visual colokan listrik dan pastikan bahwa semuanya telah diamankan ke 
adaptor daya.

Jangan menumpuk perangkat lain di atas switch.

MenGhUBUnGKAn Des-1008pA Ke JArinGAn AnDA

A. DAyA
colokkan kabel listrik ac ke stopkontak, kemudian pasang ujung lainnya dari colokan listrik dc 
ke des-1008pa. led power akan menyala mengkonfirmasikan bahwa perangkat telah berhasil 
dinyalakan. 

B. PORT PoE (PORT 1 - 4)
port poe dapat memasok hingga 15,4 watt, memberikan total daya poe 52 watt, yang 
memungkinkan pengguna untuk memasang perangkat yang sesuai dengan standar Ieee 
802.3af ke des-1008pa.
 
C. PORT 10/100Mbps (PORT 1-8)
port ini menawarkan kecepatan jaringan 10mbps dan 100mbps serta dapat beroperasi di modus 
transfer half dan full-duplex. port ini juga mendukung mdI/mdIX crossover secara otomatis, 
guna menghilangkan kebutuhan akan kabel crossover atau port uplink. setiap port dapat 
dihubungkan langsung ke server, hub, router, atau switch dengan menggunakan kabel ethernet 
twisted-pair straight-through biasa.
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inDicAtor LeD

Indikator led memungkinkan anda untuk memonitor, mendiagnosa, dan memecahkan masalah 
potensial dalam switch, koneksi, atau perangkat yang disambungkan.

hijau perangkat menyala

Mati perangkat mati

10Mbps ketika lampu led 10mbps menyala, berarti port berhasil terhubung ke jaringan 
ethernet 10m. jika lampu led 10mbps berkedip, port sedang mengirimkan atau 
menerima data pada jaringan ethernet. 

100Mbps ketika lampu led 100mbps menyala, berarti port berhasil terhubung ke jaringan 
ethernet 100m. jika lampu led 100mbps berkedip, port sedang mengirimkan atau 
menerima data pada jaringan Fast ethernet. 

Mati tidak ada koneksi 

hijau port terhubung ke perangkat Fast ethernet 100mbps

Mati port terhubung ke perangkat 10mbps atau tidak terdapat koneksi

hijau ketika output daya perangkat lebih dari 42W. tidak ada perangkat tambahan yang 
dapat diaktifkan.

Mati ketika sistem menggunakan daya dibawah 42W.

hijau berkedip setelah output daya perangkat mencapai nilai maksimum dari yang disediakan, bila 
pelanggan melepaskan perangkat tertentu dan memberikan sisa daya 10W, maka 
poe maX akan berkedip selama 2 menit.

hijau Bila perangkat bertenaga poe terhubung dan port berhasil memasokan listrik.

Merah ketika port poe gagal, mungkin karena
1. poe kekurangan sirkuit listrik
2. daya berlebih: melebihi dari arus listrik klasifikasi perangkat
3. diluar dari tegangan keluaran poe 44 ~ 57 Vdc 

Mati tidak ada perangkat poe yang terhubung.

Sistem Daya :

Link/Act :

Kecepatan 100M :

PoE MAX :

PoE Status :

Link/Act

System Power

PoE MAX

1
100M

PoE Status
PoE Port s

23 45 67 8

PoE Switch
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PENANGANAN MASALAh
MAsALAh DALAM penGAtUrAn DAn KonFiGUrAsi

1. APA yANG hARUS SAyA LAKUKAN JIKA LED DAyA TIDAK MENyALA?
- periksa apakah adaptor daya terhubung dengan benar ke stopkontak di dinding dan bagian 

belakang perangkat.
- pastikan bahwa saklar on / off dalam posisi "on" posisi.

2. APA yANG hARUS SAyA LAKUKAN JIKA PERANGKAT yANG TERhUBUNG TIDAK 
TERDETEKSI?
- pastikan port led menyala atau berkedip. jika tidak, coba menggunakan kabel lan baru.

3. APA yANG hARUS SAyA LAKUKAN JIKA PERANGKAT POE TIDAK DIPASOK DAyA 
OLEh DES-1008PA?
- pastikan bahwa perangkat poe terhubung ke salah satu dari empat port poe (1 sampai 4) dan 

perangkat poe terhubung tidak melebihi anggaran daya maksimum 52 W.
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DUKUnGAn teKnis

update perangkat lunak dan dokumentasi pengguna dapat diperoleh pada situs web d-link.
dukungan teknis untuk pelanggan:

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui telepon:
tel: +62-21-5731610

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui Internet:
email : support@dlink.co.id
Website : http://support.dlink.co.id
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同梱物
同梱物

電源アダプタ
48Vdc 1.25a 

万が一同梱物に不足があれば、ご購入元にお問い合わせください。

警告：異なる定格電圧で電源アダプタを利用した場合、製品の故障
の原因となり、製品保証の対象外となります。

8ポート 10/100MBPS（4 POEポート）イーサネッ
トスイッチ
des-1008pa

概要

d-link des-1008paはネットワークカメラのようなpower over ethernet（poe）デバイスに
電力を供給することが可能な10/100mbps poe アンマネージドスイッチです。des-1008paは
家庭や予算の限られた小規模オフィスに適した4 poeポート（ポート1～4）を含む8ポートの
10/100mbpsポートを実装しています。

製品のマニュアルに関しては、Webサイト www.dlink.comを参照してください。

 

PoE Switch
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1
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製品設定
Des-1008pAをセットアップする前に

スイッチをセットアップする前に以下の手順に従ってください。

1. 涼しく乾燥した場所にdes-1008paを設置します。利用可能な動作温度や湿度の範囲は技術的な
スペックを参照してください。

2. 強い電磁気を発するもの、振動、粉塵、直射日光のない場所にスイッチを設置してください。

3. 換気のため、スイッチの左と右側のスペースを10cm以上あけてください。

4. 電源ジャックを目視確認し、電源アダプタが完全に固定されていることを確認してください。

スイッチの上にデバイスを重ねないでください。

ネットワークにDes-1008pAを接続する

A.電源
壁のソケットにac電源コードを差し込み、des-1008paの電源口にdcパワージャックの端

を挿入します。デバイスの電源が正常に起動したことを確認するとパワーledが点灯します。

B.PoEポート（ポート1-4）
poeポートは15.4W、スイッチ全体でpoe給電可能電力52Wまでを供給することができま

す。des-1008paにはIeee802.3af準拠のデバイスを接続することが可能です。

C.10/100Mbpsポート（ポート1-8）
これらのポートは10mbps、100mbpsのどちらかのネットワークスピードを提供し、半二重

および全二重の転送モードで動作することができます。また、これらのポートは自動mdI/
MDIX切替もサポートし、クロスケーブルもしくはアップリンクポートの必要性を回避できま

す。それぞれのポートは、通常のストレートツイストペアイーサネットケーブルを使って、サ

ーバ、ハブ、ルータもしくはスイッチに直接接続することができます。
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LEDインジケータ

ledインジケータを使って、監視、診断およびスイッチ、接続もしくは接続されたデバイス内の潜
在的な問題のトラブルシュートを行うことができます。

緑 電源オン

消灯 電源オフ

10Mbps 10mbps ledが点灯している場合、それぞれのポートは10mイーサネットネット
ワークに正しく接続しています。10mbps ledが点滅している場合、ポートは
イーサネットネットワーク上でデータを送受信しています。

100Mbps 100mbps ledが点灯している場合、それぞれのポートは100m ファーストイー
サネットネットワークに正しく接続しています。100mbps ledが点滅している
場合、ポートはファーストイーサネットネットワーク上でデータを送受信して
います。

消灯 接続されていません

緑 ポートに100mbpsファーストイーサネット端末が接続されています。

消灯 ポートに10mbpsイーサネット端末が接続されているか、接続されていませ
ん。

緑 pdへの電力出力が42Wを超える場合。追加されたpdに電力を供給できませ
ん。

消灯 システムが42W以下で利用されている場合。

緑点滅 pdへの電力出力が最大給電可能電力に達するもしくは超えた後、ユーザがpd
を抜き、システム電力の残りが10Wを超えた場合、poe maXは2分間点滅しま
す。

緑 poe受電デバイス（pd）が接続され、ポートから電源供給に成功した場合。

赤 poeポートに以下のような問題がある場合。
1. poe 電力不足
2. 過電流電源：pdの分類の電流を超過
3. 44 ~ 57 Vdc出力のpoe電圧外

消灯 poe受電デバイス（pd）が接続されていません。

System Power :

Link/Act :

100M Speed :

PoE MAX :

PoE Status :

Link/Act

System Power

PoE MAX

1
100M

PoE Status
PoE Port s

23 45 67 8

PoE Switch
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トラブルシューティング
セットアップおよび設定の問題

1.POWER LEDはリンクアップしない場合どうすればいいですか？

- 電源アダプタが壁のソケットとデバイスの背面に正しく接続されているかを確認してください。

- on/offスイッチが”on”になっていることを確認してください。

2.接続したデバイスを検出しない場合どうすればいいですか？

- ポートのLEDが点灯もしくは点滅して事を確認してください。点灯もしくは点滅していない場合

は、新しいLANケーブルを使って再試行してください。

3.PoEデバイスがDES-1008PAにより電源供給されない場合どうすればいいですか？

- PoEデバイスが4つのPoEが有効なポート（1から4）の一つに接続されており、PoEデバイスが

最大給電可能電力52Wを超えていないことを確認してください。
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technicAL sUpport

Iran
unit 5, 5th Floor, no. 20, 17th alley , Bokharest 
st. , argentine sq. ,
tehran IRan
postal code : 1513833817
tel: +98-21-88880918,19
+98-21-88706653,54
General Inquiries: info.ir@dlink-me.com
tech support: support.ir@dlink-me.com

Morocco
m.I.t.c
Route de nouaceur angle Rs et ct 1029 
Bureau n° 312 et 337
casablanca , maroc
phone : +212 663 72 73 24
email: support.na@dlink-me.com 

Lebanon RMA center
dbayeh/lebanon
po Box:901589
tel: +961 4 54 49 71 ext:14
Fax: +961 4 54 49 71 ext:12
email: taoun@dlink-me.com

Bahrain 
technical support: +973 1 3332904

Kuwait: 
technical support: + 965 22453939 / +965 
22453949

Türkiye Merkez İrtibat Ofisi
ayazağa maslak yolu
erdebil cevahir İş merkezi  no: 5/a   ayazağa / 
maslak İstanbul
tel: +90 212 2895659              
Ücretsiz müşteri destek Hattı: 0 800 211 00 65
Web:www.dlink.com.tr                                                                                                    
teknik destek: support.tr@dlink.com.tr

073-796-2797
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